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EN DESCRIPTION
Product description
A - Bulb
B - Glass housing (Master Pro only)
C - Antenna (Master Pro only)
D - Electronic board screws
E -  Electronic board (depending on 

model)
F - Bulb screw
G - Base
J - Grommet
Positioning the orange light
H: Horizontal
V: Vertical
S:  with bracket (optional, ref. 9026387 

Orange Light Wall Bracket)
FR DESCRIPTION

Description du produit
A - Bulbe
B - Verrine (Master Pro seulement)
C - Antenne (Master Pro seulement)
D - Vis carte électronique
E -  Carte électronique (suivant modèle)
F - Vis bulbe
G - Embase

Emplacement du feu orange
H : Horizontal
V : Vertical
S :  avec support (en option, ref. 9026387 

Orange Light Wall Support)
DE BESCHREIBUNG

Produktbeschreibung
A - Lampenschirm
B - Glasware (nur Master Pro)
C - Antenne (nur Master Pro)
D - Schraube Platine
E -  Platine ( je nach Modell)
F - Schraube Lampenschirm
J - Sockel
H - Kabeldurchführung
Position der gelben Signalleuchte
H: Horizontal
V: Vertikal
S:  Mit Stützhalterung (optional, Tei-

le-Nr. 9026387 Orange Light Wall 
Support)

NL BESCHRIJVING
Productbeschrijving
A - Bol
B - Glas (alleen Master Pro)
C - Antenne (alleen Master Pro)
D - Schroef elektronische kaart
E -  Elektronische kaart (volgens model)
F - Schroef bol
G - Voet
J - Draaddoorvoer
Plaats van het oranje licht
H: Horizontaal
V: Verticaal
S:  met steun (optie, rijf. 9026387 Oranje 

licht muursteun)
PL OPIS

Opis produktu

od modelu)

G - Podstawa
J - Przelotka przewodów

H: Pozioma
V: Pionowa

nr kat. 9026387 Orange Light Wall 
Support)

CS POPIS
Popis produktu

B – Zábleskové stínidlo (pouze Master 
Pro)
C – Anténa (pouze Master Pro)
D – Šroub elektronické karty
E –  Elektronická karta (podle modelu)

G – Patice

H: Vodorovné
V: Svislé

9026387 Orange Light Wall Support)

HU LEÍRÁS

A - Búra
B - Üvegburkolat (kizárólag Master Pro)
C - Antenna (kizárólag Master Pro)
D - Elektronikus kártya csavarja

F - Búra csavarja
G - Alap

-

H: Vízszintes

S:  tartóelemmel (opcionális, ref. 
9026387 Orange Light Wall Support)

RU

Master Pro)

-

9026387 Orange Light Wall Support)
RO

Descrierea produsului
A - Capac

-
ter Pro)

H: Orizontal
V: Vertical

Orange Light Wall Support)

IT DESCRIZIONE
Descrizione del prodotto
A - Lampadina
B - Globo di vetro (solo Master Pro)
C - Antenna (solo Master Pro)
D - Vite scheda elettronica
E -  Scheda elettronica (in base al mo-

dello)
F - Vite lampadina
G - Base
J - Passacavo
Posizionamento della luce di 
segnalazione arancione
H: Orizzontale
V: Verticale
S:  con supporto (opzionale, rif. 9026387 
ES DESCRIPCIÓN

Descripción del producto
A - Cúpula
B - Difusor (Master Pro solamente)
C - Antena (Master Pro solamente)
D - Tornillo de placa electrónica
E -  Placa electrónica (según modelo)
F - Tornillo de cúpula
G - Base
J - Pasacables
Emplazamiento de la luz naranja
H: horizontal
V: vertical
S:  con soporte (opcional, ref. 9026387 

Orange Light Wall Support)
PT DESCRIÇÃO

Descrição do produto
A - Bolbo
B - Proteção (apenas Master Pro)
C - Antena (apenas Master Pro)
D - Parafuso da placa eletrónica
E -  Placa eletrónica (consoante o mo-

delo)
F - Parafuso do bolbo
G - Base

Posicionamento da luz laranja
H: Horizontal
V: Vertical
S:  com suporte (em opção, ref. 9026387 

Orange Light Wall Support)

EL

Orange Light Wall Support)
TR TANIM

B - Cam hazne (Sadece Master Pro)
C - Anten (Sadece Master Pro)

G - Taban

H: Yatay

مشخصات  FA
توصیف محصول

A - حباب
(Master Pro فقط) درپوش شیشه ای - B

(Master Pro فقط) آنتن - C
D - پیچ بورد الکترونیکی

E -  بورد الکترونیکی (بسته به مدل)
F - پیچ حباب

G - پایه
J - گرومت

محل نصب چراغ نارنجی
H: افقی

V: عمودی
S:  با پایه نگهدارنده (اختیاری، شماره 

 Orange Light Wall 9026387 مرجع
(Support

الوصف  AR
وصف المنتج

A - لمبة
B - غطاء حماية (Master Pro فقط)

C - هوائي (Master Pro فقط)
D - برغي البطاقة الإلكترونية

E -  بطاقة إلكترونية (وفقًا للموديل)
F - برغي اللمبة

G - قاعدة فرعية
J - ممر السلك

موضع المصباح البرتقالي
H: أفقي
V: رأسي

ق:  مع دعامة (تجهيز اختياري، المرجع 
 Orange Light Wall 9026387

(Support
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EN
 The installation and all servicing must be carried out 

ASSEMBLY AND MOUNTING
To ensure the sealing of the orange light:
•  if mounting on a vertical surface, the cable feed must 

 
, p. 1),

•  cut the grommet J cleanly,
•  use tapered head screws to mount the base,
•  slot in the bulb correctly and screw it onto the base 

with the screw supplied.
 Pass the power supply cable into the cable clamp and 

WIRING
 To ensure electrical safety, this class III product must be 
powered by an SELV source.
  Do not place the cables close to a component which 
could damage them (e.g. one with sharp edges).

REPAIRS
 For further information concerning the installation and 
maintenance of this product, contact a Somfy advisor.

FR
 L’installation et toutes interventions doivent être réali-
sées hors tension.

ASSEMBLAGE ET FIXATION
Pour garantir l’étanchéité du feu orange :
•  en cas de montage sur une surface verticale, 

 , p. 1),
• J,
• 
• -

base avec la vis fournie.
 Passer le câble d’alimentation dans le serre-câble et 
serrer les vis pour éviter tout risque d’arrachement.

CÂBLAGE
 Pour garantir la sécurité électrique, ce produit de classe 
III doit obligatoirement être alimenté par une source de 
tension TBTS.
 Ne pas placer les câbles près d’un élément qui pourrait 

DÉPANNAGE
 Pour tout renseignement concernant l’installation et la 
maintenance de ce produit, contacter un conseiller Somfy.

DE
 Die Installation und alle Arbeiten dürfen nur spannungs-
frei ausgeführt werden.

MONTAGE UND BEFESTIGUNG
Zur Gewährleistung der Dichtigkeit der gelben Signal-
leuchte:
• 

muss der Kabelausgang nach unten ausgerichtet sein 
(siehe Abb.  , S. 1).

•  Schneiden Sie die Kabeldurchführung J korrekt aus.
•  Verwenden Sie zur Befestigung des Sockels Senk-

kopfschrauben.
•  Setzen Sie den Lampenschirm korrekt ein und 

schrauben Sie ihn mit der mitgelieferten Schraube 
am Sockel fest.

 Führen Sie das Netzkabel durch die Kabelzugentlas-
tungsklemme und ziehen Sie die Schraube fest genug 
an, um die Gefahr eines Abreißens auszuschließen.

VERKABELUNG
 Zur Gewährleistung der elektrischen Sicherheit muss 
dieses Produkt der Klasse III stets mit Sicherheitsklein-
spannung (SELV) betrieben werden.
 Keine Kabel in der Nähe eines Bauteils verlegen, das die-

-
fer Kanten).

FEHLERBEHEBUNG
 Für Auskünfte zur Installation und zur Wartung dieses Somfy 
Produkts setzen Sie sich mit einem Somfy Berater in Verbindung.

NL
 De installatie en alle interventies mogen niet onder 
spanning worden uitgevoerd.

ASSEMBLAGE EN BEVESTIGING
Voor een goede waterdichtheid van het oranje licht:
•  bij montage op een verticaal vlak moet de in-

 , p. 1),
•  snijd de draaddoorvoer J mooi uit,
•  gebruik schroeven met een verzonken kop om het 

product te bevestigen.
•  plaats de bol correct en schroef hem vast op de voet 

met de bijgeleverde schroef.
 Leid de voedingskabel door de kabelklem en zet de 
schroeven vast zodat de kabel niet kan worden losge-
trokken.

BEDRADING
 Om redenen van elektrische veiligheid moet dit product 
van klasse III altijd worden aangesloten op een 
SELV-voeding.
  Plaats de kabels niet bij een element dat ze zou kunnen 
beschadigen (bijvoorbeeld een scherpe rand).

STORINGEN VERHELPEN
 Neem voor inlichtingen over de installatie en het onderhoud 
van dit product contact op met een Somfy adviseur.

PL
-

-

• 

 , str. 1),
• J,
• -

• 

-
wodu.

OKABLOWANIE
-
-

-

USUWANIE USTEREK
 Wszelkie informacje na temat instalacji i konserwacji tego 

CS
-

• 
 

, str. 1),
• J,
• 

hlavou,
• -

-

ZAPOJENÍ
-
-

nou SELV.

HU
A telepítést és minden beavatkozást feszültségmentes 
állapotban kell elvégezni.

ÖSSZESZERELÉS ÉS RÖGZÍTÉS

• -
bel bevezetését lefelé állítsa (lásd  

 ábra, 1. oldal),
• J,
• -

hez,
• 

alapra a mellékelt csavarral.
 Vezesse be a tápkábelt a kábelszorítóba és húzza meg a 
csavarokat, hogy elkerülje a kiszakadás veszélyét.

VEZETÉKEZÉS
 Az elektromos biztonság garantálása érdekében ezt a 
III. osztályú terméket SELV típusú feszültségforrásról 
kell táplálni.

károsíthatja azokat (például éles perem).
HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
 A jelen termék telepítésével és karbantartásával kapcsolatos 
további információkért forduljon egy Somfy tanácsadóhoz.

RU
-

• -

 
• J,
• 

• 

-

-

RO

• 

 , p. 1),
• J,
• 
• 

-

CABLAJ

-
une TSFJ.

-

DEPANARE
-

IT
-

tuati in assenza di alimentazione.
ASSEMBLAGGIO E FISSAGGIO

Per garantire la tenuta della luce di segnalazione aran-
cione:
• 

 , p. 1),
•  tagliare correttamente il passacavo J,
• 
•  inserire correttamente il bulbo e avvitarlo alla base 

con la vite fornita.
 Inserire il cavo di alimentazione nel serracavo e serrare 

CABLAGGIO
 Per garantire la sicurezza elettrica, questo prodotto di 
classe III deve essere obbligatoriamente alimentato da 
una fonte di tensione a bassissima tensione di sicurezza.
  Non posizionare i cavi vicino a un elemento che po-
trebbe danneggiarli (ad esempio un bordo tagliente).

MANUTENZIONE
 Per ogni informazione relativa all’installazione e alla ma-
nutenzione di questo prodotto, contattare un consulente 
Somfy.

ES
 La instalación y todas las intervenciones deben hacerse 

MONTAJE Y FIJACIÓN
Para garantizar la estanqueidad de la luz naranja:
• 

 , p. 1),
•  realice cortes limpios en el pasacables J,
• 
•  encaje correctamente la cúpula y atorníllela a la base 

con el tornillo suministrado
 Pase el cable de alimentación por el prensacables y 
apriete los tornillos para evitar cualquier riesgo de des-
prendimiento.

CABLEADO
 Para garantizar la seguridad eléctrica, este producto de 
clase III debe recibir alimentación de forma obligatoria 
de una fuente de tensión MBTS.
  No sitúe los cables cerca de un elemento que pueda 
dañarlos (por ejemplo, un borde cortante).

REPARACIÓN
 Para obtener cualquier información relativa a la instalación 
y al mantenimiento de este producto, póngase en contacto 
con uno de nuestros asesores.

PT
A instalação e todas as intervenções devem ser realiza-
das com a alimentação elétrica desligada.

MONTAGEM E FIXAÇÃO
Para garantir a estanqueidade da luz laranja:
•  se for montada numa superfície vertical, a chega-

 , p. 1),
• J,
• 
• 

o parafuso fornecido.
 Passe o cabo de alimentação pelo cerra-cabos e aperte 
os parafusos para prevenir o risco de se desprender 
bruscamente.

CABLAGEM
 Para garantir a segurança elétrica, este produto de clas-
se III deve ser obrigatoriamente alimentado por uma 
fonte de tensão TBTS.

-
-

bordo cortante).
DESEMPANAGEM
 Para obter mais informações sobre a instalação e a ma-
nutenção deste produto Somfy, contacte um conselheiro 
Somfy.

EL

• -

 
• J,
• 

• -

-

-

-
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-

• 
-
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ONARIM

FA
 نصب و کلیه عملیات باید در حالتی صورت گیرند که برق قطع باشد.

سوار كردن و نصب
برای تضمین آب بندی چراغ نارنجی:

 در صورت نصب برروی سطح عمودی، ورودی كابل را به سمت پایین 
، صفحه ۱ رجوع  قرار دهید (به شکل  

کنید)،
 گرومت J را درست ببرید،

 برای نصب پایه از پیچ های سر مخروطی استفاده کنید،
 حباب را به شکل صحیح جا بیاندازید و آنرا با استفاده از پیچ ارائه شده 

در پایه محکم کنید.
برای  را  پیچ ها  و  دهید  عبور  كابل  بست  درون  از  را  تغذیه   کابل 

اجتناب از هر گونه خطر جدا شدن محکم کنید.
كابل كشی

 برای تضمین ایمنی الکتریکی، این محصول کلاس III باید الزاماً توسط 
منبع برق با ولتاژ بسیار پایین تغذیه شود.

  كابل ها را در كنار عناصری كه ممكن است باعث آسیب رساندن به 
آنها شوند قرار ندهید (برای مثال در مجاورت لبه های برنده).

تعمیر
 برای كسب هر گونه اطلاعات در زمینه نصب و نگهداری این محصول، با 

متخصصان فنی سامفی تماس بگیرید.
AR

الجهد  فصل  بعد  تدخلات  أية  بإجراء  والقيام  التركيب،  هذه  تنفيذ  يجب 
الكهربي.

التجميع والتثبيت
لضمان إحكام الغلق وعدم نفاذية الماء إلى المصباح البرتقالي:

 في حالة التركيب على سطح رأسي، يجب توجيه وصول الكبل إلى الأسفل 
، صفحة ١). (انظر الشكل   

 اقطع ممر السلك (ي) بشكل نظيف.
 لتثبيت القاعدة، استخدم براغي برؤوس مخروطية.

 ركِّب لمبة البيان بشكل صحيح، وثبتها بالقاعدة مع البرغي المرفق.
البراغي  الكابل، واربط  بالطاقة داخل مشد  التغذية  كابل  بتمرير   قم 

لتجنب أي خطر للانفصال.
التمديدات السلكية

 III الفئة  من  المنتج  هذا  توصيل  يجب  الكهربائية،  السلامة   لضمان 
.SELV إلزاميٍّا بمصدر جهد

  لا تضع التمديدات السلكية بالقرب من أجسام قد تتسبب في إتلافها 
(على سبيل المثال: حافة حادة).

إصلاح الأعطال
 للاستعلام عن أية تعليمات تتعلق بتركيب وصيانة هذا المنتج، اتصل بمستشار شركة 
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EN  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - TRANSLATED 
VERSION 

Read the instructions for this product carefully. Keep these in-
structions. Failure to follow these instructions absolves SOMFY of 
all liability and voids the warranty. SOMFY cannot be held respon-

after publication of these instructions.
Do not wash the product using a hose.

Check that the temperature range marked on the product is suited 
to the installation location.
Check the compatibility of this product with the associated devices 
and accessories.
For drilling operations, wear special glasses and suitable protec-
tion. Use the appropriate tools. 
Regulations
Somfy hereby declares that the product described in these in-
structions complies with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of European directives applicable to the Eu-

available on the following website: www.somfy.com/ce. 

  Do not dispose of the product with household waste. It is 
your responsibility to dispose of it at a dedicated collection 
point for recycling.

FR  CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ - VERSION 
ORIGINALE 

Lire attentivement les instructions de ce produit. Conserver ces 
-

sabilité de Somfy et sa garantie. Somfy ne peut être tenue respon-
sable des changements de normes et standards intervenus après 
la publication de cette notice.
Ne pas laver le produit au jet d’eau.

adaptée à son emplacement.
-

cessoires associés.
Pour les opérations de perçage, porter des lunettes spéciales et 
des protections adéquates. Utiliser les outils appropriés. 

Somfy déclare que le produit décrit dans ces instructions , est 
-

tinentes des directives européennes applicables à l’Union euro-

disponible à l’adresse internet suivante : www.somfy.com/ce. 

  Ne pas jeter le produit mis au rebut avec les déchets ména-
gers. Vous avez la responsabilité de le déposer à un point de 
collecte dédié pour son recyclage.

DE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - ÜBERSETZUNG 

Lesen Sie die Anweisungen zu diesem Produkt aufmerksam durch. 
Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise gut auf. Für Schäden und 
Mängel, die durch nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung oder 
Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen und Hinweise in dieser Anlei-
tung entstehen, ist die Haftung und Gewährleistung durch Somfy 
ausgeschlossen. Somfy haftet nicht für Änderungen der Normen 

-
treten.
Das Produkt nicht mit einem Wasserstrahl abwaschen.

installiert werden.
Es muss gewährleistet sein, dass der auf dem Produkt angegebene 
Temperaturbereich am Installationsort eingehalten wird.
Prüfen Sie die Kompatibilität dieses Produkts mit den vorhandenen 

Tragen Sie bei Bohr- und Schweißarbeiten eine geeignete Schutz-
brille und Schutzausrüstung. Verwenden Sie geeignete Werk-
zeuge. 
Normen
Hiermit erklärt Somfy, dass das in dieser Anleitung beschriebene 
Produkt alle grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevan-
ten Vorschriften der in der Europäischen Union geltenden Euro-

-
mitätserklärung ist unter der Internet-Adresse www.somfy.com/
ce verfügbar. 

  Das Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit dem Hausmüll ent-
sorgt werden. Sie müssen es zu einer Recycling-Sammel-
stelle bringen.

NL  VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN - VERTAALDE 
VERSIE

Veiligheid - belangrijke informatie
Lees de instructies voor dit product nauwlettend door. Bewaar 
deze instructies. Door het niet opvolgen van deze instructies 
vervallen de aansprakelijkheid van Somfy en de garantie. Somfy is 
niet aansprakelijk voor veranderingen van normen en standaards 
die van kracht zijn geworden na publicatie van deze handleiding.
Het product niet met een waterstraal wassen.

Controleer of het temperatuurbereik vermeld op het product 
geschikt is voor de plaats waar het systeem geïnstalleerd wordt.
Controleer of dit product compatibel is met de aanwezige appara-
tuur en accessoires alvorens met de installatie te beginnen.
Draag bij het boren een veiligheidsbril en geschikte beschermin-
gen. Gebruik passend gereedschap. 
Reglementering
Somfy verklaart hierbij dat het product beschreven in deze in-
structies in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eisen en andere 
relevante bepalingen van de Europese richtlijnen die van toepas-
sing zijn in de Europese Unie. De complete tekst van de EG-con-
formiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op de website: www.
somfy.com/ce. 

  Gooi het product niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval. U 
hebt de verantwoordelijkheid het in te leveren bij een speci-
aal afvalpunt, zodat het gerecycled kan worden.

PL  

zawartych w instrukcji spowoduje zwolnienie Somfy z odpowie-
-

publikacji niniejszej instrukcji.

ryzyko wybuchu.

-

instrukcji jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami oraz innymi 

odpadów w celu wtórnego przetworzenia.
CS  

-

-

-

následující internetové adrese: www.somfy.com/ce. 

-

HU  -
TOZAT 

-
lati utasítást. Ezen utasítások be nem tartása esetén a Somfy sem-

Ne mossa a terméket vízsugárral.

megfelel-e a telepítési helyének.
-

sekkel és tartozékokkal.

A Somfy kijelenti, hogy a jelen utasításokban bemutatott termék 
-

internetes címen: www.somfy.com/ce. 

  A leselejtezett terméket ne dobja a háztartási hulladék-
-

RU  

-

-

-

RO  

-
-

-
cesoriile asociate.

Reglementare

-

Reciclarea

IT  NORME DI SICUREZZA - VERSIONE TRADOTTA 
Sicurezza - Informazioni importanti
Leggere con attenzione le istruzioni di questo prodotto. Conser-
vare le presenti istruzioni. Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni 
esclude la responsabilità di Somfy e la sua garanzia. Somfy non 

-
-

ne di queste istruzioni.
Non lavare il prodotto con un getto di acqua.
Non installare il prodotto in un ambiente esplosivo.

adatto alla sua ubicazione.
-

ture e gli accessori associati.
Per le operazioni di foratura, indossare occhiali speciali e protezio-
ni adatte. Utilizzare gli strumenti appropriati. 
Regolamentazione
Somfy dichiara che il prodotto descritto in queste istruzioni è con-
forme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti delle 
direttive europee applicabili all’Unione Europea. Il testo completo 
della Dichiarazione di conformità CE è disponibile al seguente indi-
rizzo Internet: www.somfy.com/ce. 
Riciclaggio

-
ci. Il prodotto deve essere consegnato presso un punto di 
raccolta apposito per il suo riciclaggio.

ES  INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD - TRADUCCI-
ÓN DEL MANUAL ORIGINAL

Seguridad - Información importante
Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de este producto. Conserve 

-
cluye la responsabilidad de Somfy y su garantía. Somfy no podrá 
considerase responsable de los cambios de normas y estándares 
producidos tras la publicación del presente manual.
No lave el producto con chorro de agua.

Compruebe si el lugar de instalación se ajusta al intervalo de tem-
peratura indicado en el producto.
Compruebe la compatibilidad de este producto con los equipos y 
accesorios asociados.
Para llevar a cabo las operaciones de taladrado, utilice gafas es-
peciales así como protecciones adecuadas. Utilice herramientas 
adecuadas. 
Normativa
Somfy declara que el producto descrito en estas instrucciones 
cumple los requisitos básicos y otras disposiciones pertinentes re-
cogidas en las directivas europeas aplicables en la Unión Europea. 

-
tra disponible en esta página Web: www.somfy.com/ce. 
Reciclaje

 No tire este producto a la basura doméstica una vez que 

de recogida selectiva para su reciclaje.
PT  INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA - VERSÃO TRA-

DUZIDA 
Segurança - Informações importantes
Leia cuidadosamente as instruções deste produto. Guarde estas 
instruções. O incumprimento destas instruções anula a respon-
sabilidade da Somfy e a respetiva garantia. A Somfy não assume 

efetuadas após a publicação deste guia.
Não lave o produto com jato de água.

adequado ao local de instalação.

e acessórios associados.
Relativamente às operações de furação, use óculos de proteção 
especiais e proteções adequadas. Utilize as ferramentas adequadas. 
Regulamentação
A Somfy declara que o produto descrito nestas instruções está 

-

completo da declaração de conformidade CE está disponível no 
seguinte endereço Internet: www.somfy.com/ce. 
Reciclagem

-
tico. É da sua responsabilidade depositá-lo num ponto de 
recolha destinado à sua reciclagem.
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-
-

-

-

-

-
-

-

com/ce. 
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